The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income has been prepared to reflect adjustments to Amcor’s historical consolidated financial

information that are (i) directly attributable to the acquisition of Bemis, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) expected to have a continuing impact on our

results.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what

the actual consolidated results of operations of Amcor would have been had the Bemis acquisition occurred on the date assumed. In addition, the

financial information is not indicative of future results or current financial conditions and does not reflect any anticipated synergies, operating

efficiencies, cost savings or integration costs that may result from the transaction. The financial information should be read in conjunction with

historical financial statements and accompanying notes filed with the SEC.

11

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income

  Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

($ million)
Amcor

Historical
Bemis

Historical

EC and U.S.
Remedies

(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
New Amcor
Pro Forma

Net sales  9,458   3,798   (284)   —   12,972
Cost of sales  (7,659)   (3,182)   220   33   2a  (10,589)
Gross profit  1,799   616   (65)   33   2,383
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (999)   (179)   14   (54)   2b  (1,218)
Research and development expenses  (64)   (36)   3   —   (97)
Restructuring and related expenses  (131)   (156)   —   43   2b  (244)
Other income, net  186   38   1   (124)   2b  101
Operating income  792   282   (46)   (102)   926
Interest income  17   2   —   —   19
Interest expense  (208)   (71)   —   —   (279)
Other non-operating income (loss), net  4   3   —   —   6
Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and equity in income (loss) of affiliated companies  604   216   (46)   (102)   672

Income tax (expense) benefit  (172)   (64)   8   71   2c  (157)
Equity in income (loss) of affiliated companies, net of tax  4   —   —   —   4
Income (loss) from continuing operations  437   151   (38)   (31)   519
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests  (7)   —   —   —   (7)
Net income attributable to Amcor plc  430   151   (38)   (31)   512

Note: the sum of the columns may not equal the total New Amcor Pro Forma amount due to rounding.

1. Remedy Adjustments

EC and U.S. Remedies: Closing of the Transaction was conditional upon the receipt of regulatory approvals, approval by both Amcor and

Bemis shareholders, and satisfaction of other customary conditions. To satisfy certain regulatory approvals, the Company was required to

divest three of Bemis' medical packaging facilities located in the United Kingdom and Ireland ("EC Remedy") and three Amcor medical

packaging facilities in the United States ("U.S. Remedy"). The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income has been adjusted to

[…]

relationships, technology and other intangibles. Restructuring and other costs have been adjusted to reverse the nonrecurring

transaction costs included in the Bemis historical financials while other income, net has excluded the gain on sale of the U.S. Remedy

assets, partially offset by transaction costs.

c. Income tax expense has been adjusted to reflect the tax impact on the various adjustments from items (a) and (b) above.

12

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Net income under Article 11 to Adjusted Pro Forma Net Income

($ million)
Twelve Months Ended

June 30, 2019

Pro forma net income under Article 11  512
Restructuring costs  113
Impairment of equity method investments  14
Transaction related and other costs  225
Amortization of acquired intangibles  164
Reversal of purchase accounting adjustments for backlog and property, plant and equipment valuation  (22)
Legacy Bemis adjustments  (23)
Impact of hyperinflationary accounting and other  24
Tax effect of above items  (61)
Adjusted Pro Forma Net Income  947

Reconciliation of adjusted Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA), Earnings before interest

and tax (EBIT), Net income and Earnings per share (EPS)

  Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019  Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2020

($ million)  EBITDA  EBIT
Net

Income

EPS
(Diluted

US
cents)  EBITDA  EBIT

Net
Income

EPS
(Diluted

US
cents)

Net income attributable to Amcor  430   430   430   36.3   612   612   612   38.2
Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests  7   7   4   4

(Income) loss from discontinued operations  (1)   (1)   (1)   —   8   8   8   0.5
Tax expense  172   172   187   187

Interest expense, net  191   191   185   185

Depreciation and amortization  350   607

EBITDA, EBIT, Net income and EPS  1,149   799   430   36.3   1,603   996   620   38.7
Material restructuring and related costs  64   64   64   5.4   106   106   102   6.3
Impairment in equity method investments  14   14   14   1.2   26   26   26   1.6
Net investment hedge not qualifying for hedge
accounting  (1)   (1)   (1)   (0.1)   —   —   —   —

Material transaction and other costs(1)  143   143   143   12.1   146   146   146   9.1
Material impact of hyperinflation  30   30   30   2.6   28   28   28   1.7
Net legal settlements  (5)   (5)   (5)   (0.4)   —   —   —   —
Pension settlements  —   —   —   —   5   5   5   0.3
Amortization of acquired intangibles(2)   31   31   2.6   191   191   11.9
Tax effect of above items   23   2.0   (89)   (5.6)
Adjusted EBITDA, EBIT, Net income and EPS   1,394   1,075   729   61.6   1,913   1,497   1,028   64.2
Pro Forma Adjustments(3)  485   357   218   (3.4)   —   —   —   —
Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA, EBIT, Net
income and EPS   1,879   1,433   947   58.2   1,913   1,497   1,028   64.2